Regular Council Meeting
December 12, 2024
FRESNO CITY COUNCIL

City of

FRESN:.: =
—— | ‘?“ :Q g
ol =
Supplement Packet B ©
7‘5'\} ©
o
ng =
2-K (ID 24-1418) _

ey
o
D
343

-
<

A
O

Actions pertaining to grant agreements between the City of Fresno and the

Fresno Economic Opportunities Commission (FEOC)/Advance Peace:
[TITLE TRUNCATED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL PACKET COVER PAGE]

Contents of Supplement: Updated First and Third Amendment with
Additional Signatures

Supplemental Information:
Any agenda related public documents received and distributed to a majority of the City
Council after the Agenda Packet is printed are included in Supplemental Packets.
Supplemental Packets are produced as needed. The Supplemental Packet is available for

(main location pursuant to the Brown Act, G.C. 54957.5(2). In addition, Supplemental
Packets are available for public review at the City Council meeting in the City Council

Clerk’s website.

public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office, 2600 Fresno Street, during normal business hours

Chambers, 2600 Fresno Street. Supplemental Packets are also available on-line on the City

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):
The meeting room is accessible to the physically disabled, and the services of a translator
can be made available. Requests for additional accommodations for the disabled, sign
language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or translators should be made one week

aisles and wheelchair seating areas open and accessible. If you need assistance with
seating because of a disability, please see Security.

prior to the meeting. Please call City Clerk’s Office at 621-7650. Please keep the doorways,




Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
FRESNO AND FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION REGARDING
FUNDING FOR THE ADVANCE PEACE PROGRAM

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and
entered into effect on , between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California
municipal corporation (City), and The Fresno Economic Opportunities Commission, a
California nonprofit corporation (Grantee), to provide funding for the Advance Peace
Program.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Grantee entered into a Grant Agreement on June 26,
2024, (Agreement) to provide violence intervention and prevention services to at-risk
youth (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to incorporate the Community Violence Intervention
Policy as an exhibit that outlines the criteria and vetting process for contracted
organizations who perform community violence intervention work or training; and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to request a livescan background
check for any of the Grantee's employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) funded by
the City in their performance of the scope of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to use the criteria within the
Community Violence Intervention Policy to review livescan reports and determine
the eligibility of the Grantee’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s); and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to provide a signed attestation form
for each of the Grantee’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s) indicating the vetting
process was completed prior to beginning community violence intervention work or
participating in training; and

WHEREAS, the City shall review the Grantee’s signed attestation form(s) and
issue a notice to proceed with the scope of services contained within the service
agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City will reimburse the cost of the livescan background check for
contracted organizations for their employees and/or independent contractor(s); and

WHEREAS, with entry into this Amendment, the Grantee agrees it has no claim,
demand, or dispute against the City and affirms that it will abide by all obligations
contained in the Agreement entered into on June 26, 2024 with no gaps in obligations
thereunder.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the aforesaid
Agreement be amended as follows:

Page10f 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

1. The recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and made a part of this
Agreement.
2. The Grantee shall comply with the requirements in the Community Violence

Intervention Policy set forth in Exhibit A, incorporated herein and attached
hereto by reference.

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by City and
Grantee, dated June 26, 2024, and all obligations contained herein remain in
full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the Agreement or any
Exhibits and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

[Signatures follow on the next page.]

Page 2 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno,
California, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO, a California FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES
municipal corporation COMMISSION, a California nonprofit
co rporgﬁ[)?craSigned by:
Bliver Baines

By By —_ F4513FFE4D53499...

Georgeanne A. White oliver Baines

City Manager Name:

. Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Title:
ANDREW JANZ (If corporation or LLC, Board Chair,
City Attorney Pres. Or Vice Pres.)
By: [Summm Stkhom 12/4/2024 By: _E”‘M”/ 7

Sukhman S. Sekhon Date ~ Michelle Tutunjian

Deputy City Attorney Name
ATTEST: Title: Acting CEO
TODD STERMER. CMC (If corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer,
City Clerk ’ Secretary or Assistant Secretary)
By:

Deputy Date
Addresses:
CITY: GRANTEE:
City of Fresno Fresno Economic Opportunities
Parks, After School, Recreation and Commission Attention: Sherry Neil
Community Services Department Title: Program Officer
Attention: Aaron A. Aguirre, Director Address: 1920 Mariposa St., Suite 300
1515 E. Divisadero Fresno, CA 93721
Fresno, CA 93721 Phone: 559-263-1006

Email: sherry.neil@fresnoeoc.org
Attachments:

1. Exhibit A — Community Violence Intervention Vetting Policy

Page 3 of 8
352028v2



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

Exhibit A

Community Violence Intervention Vetting Policy
Effective Date:

Background

Community violence intervention is defined by the United States Department of Justice as a set of
community-centered responses to community violence which include efforts such as violence interruption
(“street outreach”) and hospital-based violence intervention.! Training in evidence-based intervention
methods is important to the effectiveness of intervention efforts.

The City of Fresno provides funding to community-based organizations (“contracted organizations”) for
community violence intervention work or training. Contracted organizations shall ensure that all
employees and/or independent contractors shall be vetted according to the criteria and process set forth
in this policy.

This requirement is in place because community violence intervention work includes serving populations
that are vulnerable to victimization or re-victimization. The work may also include providing services to
minors and/or engagement with minors in the community during outreach efforts.

Policy

A Livescan (fingerprint background check) is required for the contracted organization’s employee(s)
and/or independent contractor(s) who are receiving funding from the City of Fresno to conduct
community violence intervention work.

A Livescan (fingerprint background check) is required for the contracted organization’s employee(s)
and/or independent contractor(s) who provide or receive training in community violence intervention
that is funded by the City of Fresno.

Due to the nature of the work, certain offenses appearing on the background check are considered
exemptible while others are not. The criteria listed in this policy shall be used to qualify individuals for
participation in street violence intervention training and/or qualify individuals to provide contracted
street violence intervention services funded by the City of Fresno. Contracted organizations will not be
able to engage in training or seek reimbursement for employee(s) and/or independent contractors who
have not been vetted.

This policy shall be incorporated as an exhibit into all City contracts and/or grants for community violence

intervention work or training, regardless of funding source.

Criteria

The following crimes are non-exemptible and will be considered grounds for disqualification from
conducting community violence intervention work and/or training. The City reserves the right to offer
special consideration for all criteria contained herein on a case-by-case basis through the appeals process.

! Community based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative, https://www.lisc.org/cvipi/

Page 4 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

1. Sex Offenses?
A Contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with any of the
violations or attempted violations of Section 220, 261, or 261.5 of the California Penal Code, or
any sex offense listed in Section 290 of the Penal Code, are disqualified for participation in training
or providing contracted services. A summary of the violations is listed below. Please refer to the
California Penal Code for a complete list of the violations.

a.
b.
C.

Assault with intent to commit mayhem, rape, sodomy, oral copulation (Section 220)
Rape, abduction, carnal abuse of children and seduction (Section 261 and Section 261.5)
Persons convicted of sexual offenses required to register with the chief of police of the
city in which he or she is residing, or the sheriff of the county if he or she is residing in
an unincorporated area or city that has no police department (Section 290)

Sexual battery (Section 243.4)

Human Trafficking (Section 236.1)

2. Felony Convictions?

a.

3. Crimesl
a.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with one or
more felony convictions within the last 2 years are disqualified.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with one or
more felony convictions within the last 2.01 to 6.99 years require review by the Review
Board outlined in the appeals process.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) performing
services at a playground or recreational center and in a position having supervisory or
disciplinary authority over a minor, shall be disqualified if they have a felony or
misdemeanor conviction within the last 10 years in accordance with Article 3, 5164(2)(C)
of the CA Public Resources Code.

nvolving children and/or felony domestic violence*

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with any of
the violations or attempted violations of Section 273a and 273d of the Penal Code
(summarized below) are disqualified.

Violation of any statute that involves producing great bodily harm or death, willfully cause
or permit any child to suffer, or inflict thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental
suffering, or having the care or custody of any child, willfully cause or permit the person
or health of that child to be injured, or willfully cause or permit that child to be placed in
a situation where his or her person or health is endangered (Section 273a) willfully inflict
upon a child any cruel or inhuman corporal punishment or an injury resulting in a
traumatic condition (Section 273d).

Any felony statute related to domestic violence.

Violation of any statute related to human trafficking, pimping or pandering (Section 236.1,
Section 266h and 266i)

2CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164)

3 CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164) and Los Angeles Gang Reduction And Youth Development Agreement
4 CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164)

Page 5 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

4. Probation or parole
a. Probation or parole requirements must be completed prior to the date of training
participation or contracted services.
b. The City reserves the right to offer special consideration on a case-by-case basis through
the appeals process.

5. Active Warrant
a. A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with an active
warrant are disqualified.

6. Active Gang Activity

a. A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with a gang
injunction or court order naming the individual as an active gang member or active
associate of the gang are disqualified.

b. An active gang member is defined as a person who actively participates in a criminal street
gang with knowledge that its members engage in, or have engaged in, a pattern of
criminal gang activity, and who willfully promotes, furthers, or assists in felonious criminal
conduct by members of that gang (California Code, Penal Code - PEN § 186.22).

Process

Step 1: The contracted organization shall request a livescan background check for any employee(s) and/
or independent contractor(s) funded by the City of Fresno for community violence intervention work, or
any employee(s) or independent contractor(s) participating in community violence intervention training
funded by the City of Fresno.

Step 2: The contracted organization’s employee(s) and/ or independent contractor(s) complete a live scan
through third-party livescan company.

Step 3: The contracted organization shall use the criteria within this policy to review livescan reports and
determine whether potential community violence intervention employee(s) and/ or independent
contractor(s) engaged in conducting training are eligible to participate in City-funded community violence
intervention efforts.

Step 4: The contracted organization’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s) are approved and can
proceed to participate in city funded community violence intervention efforts OR employee(s) or
independent contractor(s) are denied and ineligible. Any employee or independent contractor that is
denied shall be ineligible to participate in training and shall not be permitted to provide street violence
intervention services funded by the City of Fresno. Appeals may be considered by the Review Board, see
appeals section of this policy.

Step 5: The contracted organization provides a signed attestation that this process has been completed
for all employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) prior to beginning community violence intervention
work, participating in training or conducting training.

Page 6 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

Step 6: The City shall review signed attestation(s) and issue a written notice to proceed with training or
community violence intervention work. Any work completed prior to a notice to proceed shall be ineligible
for reimbursement.

Review Board and Appeal Process

A Review Board consisting of the following representatives will be convened to review and respond to
any appeals.

e Chief of Police or designee

e City Manager or designee

e Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services (PARCS) Director or designee
e Personnel Director or designee

e C(City Attorney or designee

e A community member

If the contracted organization desires to appeal for reconsideration of an employee or independent
contractor, the contracted organization may contact the PARCS Director in writing to request an appeal.
The PARCS Director or designee will convene the Review Board for the purposes of hearing and responding
to the request for appeal.

Obligation to Report

Citation or Arrest

Any non-traffic citation or arrest of employee(s)and/or independent contractor(s)funded by the City of
Fresno must be reported by community violence intervention workers to the contracted organization

within 24 hours of non-traffic citation or arrest. The Contracted organization shall notify the City of Fresno
in writing within 24 hours of receiving notice from their employees or volunteers.

Gang Injunction

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with a gang injunction or court
order naming the individual as an active gang member or active associate of the gang are disqualified.

Any individual or organization failing to provide prompt (24-hour) written notice of non-traffic citations,
arrests or gang injunctions pursuant to this procedure shall be subject to disciplinary actions including,
but not limited to, removal from participation, revocation of any certifications or contract termination=

Page 7 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: CF4ED572-1BCB-46D4-B4E2-B9384B04DA30

Exhibit A

Attestation Form

Attestation of Satisfactory Background Investigation Report

On behalf of , | acknowledge and attest to The City of Fresno
Organization Name

that we have a livescan background report for

Personnel Name (first & last)

and such background investigation report is satisfactory in that it does not contain any off the violations
outlined in the City of Fresno Community Violence Intervention Policy.

Signature of Executive Officer or Authorized Representative

Printed Name

Title

Name of Organization

Date

Page 8 of 8



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
FRESNO AND FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COMMISSION REGARDING
FUNDING FOR THE ADVANCE PEACE PROGRAM

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered
into effect on , between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal
corporation (City), and The Fresno Economic Opportunities Commission (GRANTEE), to
provide funding for the Advance Peace Program.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Grantee entered into a Grant Agreement on
February 21, 2023 (Agreement), to provide violence intervention and prevention services
to at-risk youth (Project); and

WHEREAS, the City and Grantee entered into a First Amendment to the
Agreement on February 21, 2024 (First Amendment), to extend the term of the
agreement to May 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City and Grantee entered into a Second Amendment to the
Agreement on May 31, 2024 (Second Amendment), to extend the Agreement through
December 31, 2024 to complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City and Grantee desire to amend the scope of services and
budget as outlined in Exhibit A in the Agreement to reallocate $16,752.44 to Salaries and
Benefits from the Educational/Skill Development line item at no additional cost to the
City and

WHEREAS, the City and Grantee desire to continue services for the remaining
duration of the Agreement with no increase or decrease to the compensation; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to incorporate the Community Violence Intervention
Policy as an exhibit that outlines the criteria and vetting process for contracted
organizations who perform community violence intervention work or training; and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to request a livescan background
check for any of the Grantee's employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) funded by
the City in their performance of the scope of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to use the criteria within the
Community Violence Intervention Policy to review livescan reports and determine
eligibility of the Grantee’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s); and

WHEREAS, the City desires for the Grantee to provide a signed attestation form
for each of the Grantee’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s) indicating the vetting
process was completed prior to beginning community violence intervention work or
participating in training; and

WHEREAS, the City will reimburse the cost of the livescan background check for
contracted organizations for their employees and/or independent contractor(s); and

WHEREAS, the City shall review the Grantee’s signed attestation form(s) and
issue a notice to proceed with the scope of services contained within the service

Page 1 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

agreement; and

WHEREAS, with entry into this Third Amendment, the Grantee agrees it has no

claim, demand, or dispute against the City and affirms that it will abide by all obligations
contained in the Agreement entered into on February 21, 2023 with no gaps in obligations
thereunder.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended

as follows:

1.

The recitals to this Third Amendment are incorporated and made a part of this
Agreement.

The Grantee agrees to amend the scope of services as described in Exhibit A,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Such revised
scope of services shall not include an increase in compensation, the total
amount of $26,772.76 remaining shall be expensed by December 31, 2024.

The Grantee shall comply with the requirements in the Community Violence
Intervention Policy set forth in Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement, and all obligations
contained therein remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict
between the Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment or any
Exhibits and this Third Amendment, this Third Amendment shall control.

[Signatures follow on the next page.]

Page 2 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Third Amendment at
Fresno, California, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a California municipal corporation

By:

Georgeanne A. White
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ

City Atgemiy

[SML(UMM gbuwvgzm/zou

- 6917A7DID8364A9...

Sukhman S. Sekhon Date
Deputy City Attorney

By:

ATTEST:
TODD STERMER, CMC
City Clerk

By:
Deputy Date

Addresses:

CITY:

City of Fresno

Parks, After School, Recreation and
Community Services Department
Attention: Aaron A. Aguirre,
Director

1515 E. Divisadero

Fresno, CA 93721

FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES
COMMISSION, a California nonprofit
COI’pOI’ — bacuSigned by:

Bliver Baines
By J— F4513FFE4D53499...

oliver Baines
Name:

. hai
Title: Chairman

(If corporation or LLC, Board Chair,
Pres. or Vice Pres.)

Signed by:

By: DF65F354400D443...
Michelle Tutunjian
Name:
. Acting CEO
Title:

(If corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer,
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)

GRANTEE:

Fresno Economic Opportunities
Commission

Attention: Sherry Neil

Title: Program Officer

Address: 1920 Mariposa St., Suite 300
Phone: 559-263-1006

Email: sherryneil@fresnoeoc.org

Attachments:
1. Exhibit A — Revised Scope of Services
2. Exhibit B — Community Violence Intervention Vetting Policy

Page 3 of 13
352849v1



€140t 98ed

SOA éswesSoad juess 19y10 Aue Japun xaom Jejiwis 10§ papuny anoge suonisod ay3 jo Aue aiy
000°SLES ‘dIAIED iyd3ew JO Junowe |30} pue
sweaSo.d Juess ayj 1s1| asea|d ‘sah §|
SIA éweaSoad juess sayjoue uo spuny Suiyorew piemoy pasn Suiaq anoqe suoiyisod aya jo Aue aiy
YY'ZSL9TS :[e301-0NS - 9AOQE PAUIINO SuolHsod Y3 Ul pasuadxa pue z# pue T# wesSoud WoJj syyauag pue salie|es 0] paledo|eal Sulaq sl Junowe siy|

*$911IUNWWO0I 0USaJ4 Ul Y1noA Suiojusw pue yim Suiyiom 2ousliadxa aAISUIX dARY JO1BUIPI00D Pl pue Jadeueln

weudodd 3yl yjog ‘siaquiaw Allunwwod pue smoj||a4 [ennualod yum sdiysuoriie|as Suizeaind pue ‘Aydosojiyd aoead soueapy ayi Suipueisispun pue Sutuies| ‘As|aysag Jn Aq padojanap dde aoead aoueapy ay3 Sulsisew pue Suipueisiapun
‘Buiuresy diysispes| paseq-syiduauls ‘Suluiel) pawaojul-ewnes) ‘Suiualst] aAnisod ‘quswadeuew Ja3ue ‘UoIIBIPAaW 121)JU0D ‘UOIIe|eISI-9pP ‘PIe 1SU1) Y3|eay [elusw ‘quawaseuew ased sapnjaul 1ey) Sululel) Jo syjuow 9 919|dwod 01 paJinbal aie
AjuNwWwod 2yl ul SuJOM D4 OYM J4E1S || 3[04 YIN dY1 JOJ WAY] SISPISU0D JJe1S 0uSal4 dV Uayl “yIN Ue Joj uonisod uado ue pue 3d2uaLIadX3 JO SYIUOW g 1SED| 1B S| 243U} UBYM puk ‘|9A3] J9da3%a0ead Y3 1 1els Yoeano Sulop aie oym
J4B1S ||V "0USal4 dY 01 Jamau aJe pue awi) Jued ale siadasyadead a|iym ‘4a3uo| wesdoid syl yum usaq AjjeaidAy aaey pue awil ||ny aJe SyDIN 18y sI suollisod syl usamiaq 2ouaJaylp auediyiudis ay] “Sululel) swes ayl aAey pue ‘10j a|qisuodsal
2Je A3y1 18Y) SMO||3} SABY ‘UOIIUSAISIUI PUB UDEDIINO 133J1S 19NPUOI S19d3ada0ead pue SYIN Yiog 'siseq Yiuow QT B U0 pale|nd|ed pue awl} Jed aJe s1adaadaoead “J4eis awl} [|ny 4oy SIseq YIUOW-TT Ue UO Pale|nd|ed 3Je SalIe|es :S910N

%0 00'8980T$  |00°TTL'ETS %SS HEIS MAN (92hodwa
awi-1ed) sadasyaoead ‘[paJliH 99 o] ]

'$$920Nns JnewwesSoud Jo saueyd sasealdul
pue spooys4oqydiau pue sjenpialpul 331 ay3 Sui3adiel ale syJN aJnsua
M s19d9a)20e94 [BUONIPPY "SUlIaY1ES UOIIEWIOJUI PUB UOIIB|EISD

-9p ‘Quawadedua Ayunwwod ul spie yarym Aydoso|iyd aoead asueapy
3y1 Jo 1ed [e1juassa ue si 9|04 Jadaayadead (eam/siypz) awn-1ed ayl
%0 00'898°0T$  [00°CTL'€TS %S5 EEN (ahojdwa
awn-1ed) Jadasyedead ‘[paliH ag o1]

'$$900Ns dl3ewweldoud Jo sadueYD S3SEAIIUI
pue spooyloqysiau pue sjenpiaipul Y814 ay3 Suilasiey aJe sy)N aJnsud
M s19da3y20e3d |eu pY ‘Suliayies uonewIoul pue uolje|eIss

-9p Quawadedua Ajlunwwod ul spie yaiym Aydoso|iyd asead asueapy
9y1 Jo 1ed [e1juasse ue s| 9|04 Jadaayadead (Yoam/siypz) awn-1ed ayy

%6€ €€'802°5CS 00°000°0SS$ %SS 'SMOII3} 95 JO PEOISSED E SBY YON o3 J4e1s Sunsixgy 1uady aduey) pooyloqysiaN

‘poddns uoneSineu apinosd pue ue|d 31| pazijenpialpul ue dojaAsp Mo||a4

‘YrCSL9TS yoea djay pue sia3uassaw a|qIpaJd paJapisuod aJe (syIN) siuady asueyd
Po9IX3 01 10N %6€ 00'08T'ZES  |00°00%'9S %S9 44e3s Sunsix3 JojeulpJoo) piald ‘peMm poy

'syuady a8uey) pooyloqysiaN pue syueddiped

4104 404 Sulules} sapinoid J03euIpI00) PI3l4 WY} Ssaippe o3 salljod
pasodoud dojansp pue sa8uajeyd 4o sanss| [euoliesado ssauppe 03 SYIN
Y1IM SYIOM OS|e J0JBUIPI00) P|al4 dY] "siolenjend weigold Aq pamainal
ued 1ey3 ss20ns weaSoud AjluaA 01 pasu |Im wesSoud ay3 Jeyy elep
129]|02 sd|ay os|e J0jeuIp400) p|dl4 ay| ‘syuady aduey) pooysoqysiaN
yum uonounfuod ul syuedidiued ayy jo Auew o3 Suriojuaw 30341p
sapinoud J03eu1paoo) pjal4 3yl 'siuasdy aguey) pooyloqysian ay3 pue
Ja8eue|\ weiSold 9yl U9aMIIQ UOSIeI| SB SIAISS JOBUIPI00D P|3ld dYL

%6€ T€'7S8°6€S 00'588'99$ %S9 ‘weiBo1d oy Jo 59930 J4e1s 3unsixgy Ja8euel weiSold ‘491504 uotey

9y31 uo Ajlunwwod 3y pue ‘sa24nos Sulpuny ‘sisulsed 103foud sajepdn
193eue|n weidoud ay] 's|eod su aAa1yde 0} weudoud Jo uoida3UIp 195

0} $99]|04Ud Sk ||am se spuady a8uey) pooydoqysiaN yum siom ‘Suinsodal
JnewuweJsSold ajpuey ‘|apow 33ead SIUBAPY 9y} JO uoljeruawa|dwi
995J9A0 0] JOJRUIPI00D P|3l) BY1 YUM SyJom Jadeue|n wesdold ayL

e
|1exoy siyausg paisanbay Aiejes aseg *IdIA Bl 13l04d uo 3|0y jo uondursaq 33e1s Sunsix3 Jo maN Hews

98uny Aiejes 40 1UuddIad Sunsixz o maN

S}ijouag pue sauejes

YoeaIInQ [9A37 13341S PUB SMO[|34 JOIUN[ - 9B SIUBAPY 3L a3loid

92834 IUBAPY - UOISSILIWO) S3IHUNI0ddQ J1WOU0IT OUSIS :awepN Aduasy

(pay u1 aJe sayepdn)
SI1I19IA] 2IUBWIO0LIRd pue 193png ‘B|npayds 40 Jo adods
(uswpuawy paiyl) @3SIAIY - V LIGIHXI £202-2Z0T dA1IEIMIU| UOIJUIASI] PUE UOIIUBAISIU| 32UB|OIA Ousald Jo A1d

Vv Mqiyx3 22612.6QA¥.¥0-31V8-0617-0..8-9976VEE0 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



€140 G ased

V/N 1$$900NS 24NSUI ||IM NOA Moy 3qI1asap asea|d ‘sah |

OoN iwesSoad mau e siyy s

SIS ‘uosJad uj ase

1uawadeue\ Ajiwed/sad10y) AyijeaH/ay11 panoidwi ig a8pajmoud/s||NS sjuawWaesus 350} “diysuone|al 3y}
ysi|qeisa 01 syyuow g-¢ Ajarewixosdde 1o} yInoA 03 1no yoeas pue sjualted ‘sjooyds
W0J) S|eJlajal SIAIDII Y "OAI| SMO|[2} Y1 YIIYM Ul S91IUNWWOI 3y] usyiSualls [|Im

1eY3 SMO||34 |elzuaiod yum sdiysuoiie|as Suip|ing pue SulleAlnd - yaeasinQ aA110eo.d

yi|eaH [eaua\ panosdw :T YyieaH
'S921AJ9S SUl|aSUN0D 9pIA0Id 0] JUBYNSUOD PRIDEIIUOD B SBZ

||oM Se ‘S321AISS BUI|aSUNOD 0} S|eJI)3] SAPIN0Id B34 SIUBAPY - SIIIAISS SUl|aSUNOD

|ENpIAIpuUl

anbiun Aq 8upydesy - |00] e1eQ dV - sdiysuolie|as pjing 03 syusawagedu]
juediiyied anbiun Aq paaiadal sa21AIRS

2dA} |eauayay uedidipued anbiun Aq spew sjesus)ay Jo #

19N Sulag spaaN diseg Jo Sul|994 pPaseadu] :G [e120SOYdAsd 'S90IAJ3S Jaulied pue D3 OUSaJ4 01 S|elid4ad PINOId

19|N Sulag spaaN dliseg Jo Sul|994 pPasea.du] :G [e120SOYdAsd
*}9aM Jad 92UO SINJID0 UOIINQUASIP POOS ‘paUN ousalq yum diysiauied
Ul ousaJ4 Jo A3 AU} Ul SJUBAS UOIINGLIISIP POOy 0G Ajarewixosdde ui areddipied

‘Ajlunwwod 8y Ul sjUaAs
1UBWaA|0AU| SueD/ALIAIIDY JUB|OIA PRINPaY (T WL | dn-dod pue ‘(s1aydeal Jo YInoA J0j) S|00YIS e ‘DU0-Uo-3uo papiroid ag Aew ‘ousald

POIEBRIW S1IAPUOD JO # 1S9MUIN0S pue ISOIMYLION Ul 92US|OIA UNS INOGE UOI1EINPS PUE YIEDJINO SPIAOId

payoeas 3|doad JO # SJUSAS JO SUOIIBIO| SIUDAS JO #

)S [BUOIIOWT [BID0S /30UBPIOAY 82UB|OIA/IUBWSRUBIA 'SUOI1e20] JBY10 pue saxa|dwod
J138uy/uonn|osay 19113U0) panoidw 1z 3SP3IMOUN/S|IINS juawyede ‘sjesauny Je s)o1ju0d [enualod QT 1e3iNw pue Jadasxadead ‘puany
"PAAJOAUI SBI|IWEY

%S [BUOIIOWT [B120S /3DUBPIOAY 32US[OIA/IUSWSSeURIA| 9Y) usamiaq andojelp uado 03 32410 Suljeay e pa3eyl|Idey) JJelS ousald dy ‘X3|dwod

128uy/uonn|osay 111ju0) paroiduw iz a3pajmouy/siyg|  USWiede [e20] B 38 Buooys e 0} asuodsal ul ‘ajduwexa oy isappuid Buljeay 0T peal

28uey) annIsod Sulnseal Jo spoyiaA g indinp Aio38a3e) awooino S9IHIAIDY /Y40 J0 2d0dS
0$ :|e303-gns
0¢ *213 ‘Bulua)sI| 31RO ‘BUlaC -||9M paseq Y18uaJls ‘Uoiin|osal 000047 Suiuen yeis
12113u09 ‘s3uluiesy dojjes ‘YaeasinQ 01 %05 ‘diysmo||a4 Jolunf 03 UOIILIO||. %0S 4« 6 4O JJe1S J0) yluow Jad 0SS @ uoneisiday
0$ SYluoW 7T, Yiuow Jad gz$ @ 019 ‘91sedylool ‘quelopoap ‘(Aipune|/saijddns Suiysem) sayio|d 00°00€ $ spaau dlseg
|erol 150) jo uonduasag 150D Hun wesSoud 4oy saljddng
'sjueJ3 Jaylo/1uesd siyl 01 pap0od pue PayJoM SInoy aiedlpul 01 [001 Sulydel] e 3sn ||IA “papasu se y3iu 4o Aep jo sw Auy Sunesado
0USaJ4 1S9MYINOS pue 1SOIMYLION :(s)uonesoq
*90U3|0IA UNng 4o $3J9Ad 1dnusIp 01 £T-6 s98e YyInoA 09 1sea| 1e 03 poddns pue Yoeaino |9A3| 19241 SPIN0Id :S9A13[q0
'syjnesse pajeAelS8e pue sSU300Ys ‘DPIdIWIOY JO BIUIPIOUI BY} 3dNPAJ O} UOIIEI|EISS PUE 3DUD|OIA JO S3]IAD 3dNnUIalY| (T
*J0]02 4O S3}IUNWWO02 SulAISS 950y} Aj|e1dadsa ‘SISIUOIIUDAISIU| 3DUB|OIA 40 Ajdeded ayy puedx3 (T :(s)jeoo IdIA
LT-6 598 UBW BUNOA 09 weJusoud yiuow-z1 HOV3IYLNO 13A31T 13341S

yoeay aujpwIy

2oualpny 1281 pajewns3

|1eraqg weaSoud

:|e303-qns

(e1qe21jdde
#1) SweN 1B 1L

sjjauag
a8uny

paisanbay
Aiejes

*IdIN dWLL
40 Ju321dd

|eloy Aiejes aseg 150) jo uondursag 13e3s Sunsix3 Jo maN

5150 30941pu|
‘|esodoud siy3 ui papnjauil
'$4N220 uoliedl|dnp ou 24NSud 03} PAzI|IAN 3q ||IM JIBYD UOIIBI0|[e dwll 3y “SuIdIoAUl 19qUWIaW JeIs Yoea Joj papuny
€ 9954910 0} 0AeNn8Y BUISYD "%0G - UOSUIGOY UMBYS "dAffO ‘%St - 0ISE[IA UBYIEN ‘%GE - 9PBM POY ‘%GE - 191504 UOJRY "dIA|eD awi yyess Jo ageuansad pue weiSoud
juess ay3 Jo aweu ay3 1sl| ‘sah §|

1ueJd ul dejuano 1o uonedljdnp ou si 919yl 94nsua 03 SUIdI0AU

22612.6QA¥.¥0-31V8-0617-0..8-9976VEE0 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



€140 9 aded

*98u3||eyd jo seale pue syuswysi|dwodde s,Mo||24 3y SuImoys syuow

Xis AJana palepdn s dyIAI94I7 9YL "uoilen|ead pue Sulioliuow asofd 4o} Suimole ‘u
YM pajelnosse auljawil e sey [eod yoe3 ‘wesdosd g3o e Suns|dwod Jo sdiysuone|as
Apwey SuipjingaJd uo snaoy Aew sjeo8 wua1-3uo 'suone|ola a|21yaA ulpueisino Suihed
J0 ‘sasse|d ujpuased Suipualie ‘Sul|asuNOd |ENPIAIPUL JO JUSWIEAI] SSNCE dURISONS
Juawaseue| Ajiwed/sad10y) AyreaH /a4 panoidu) :g 38paIMOUN/SIIBIS| uy Sunedionied apnjaur Aew s|eoS Wial-110ys ‘ajdwexa 104 “way) SulAaiyde 1o sdals
J1j193ds pue s|eo8 WJia3-8U0| pue WI33-1OoYs S,M0||24 Y1 SAUI|INO dYINRIIT Y3 ‘seale
959U} JO Yoed 404 'SUOI}IDUUOD |BIDOS PUE ‘|EUOIIBIIDI ‘|EnllIdS pue ‘Yijeay [eauaw
‘yieay |eaisAyd ‘sdiysuonejal/Ajiwey ‘Ayajes ‘saoueuly ‘uoneiodsues quswAojdwa
‘uorieanpa ‘Suisnoy Sulpnjoul ‘seaJe Aay Ul S9IUBISWNDIID S,MO||24 B JO JUDWISSISSE
aAIsuayasdwod pazijenpialpul ue sapinodd (uejd uoioe Juswadeuew J10) 4N
2y "ayeul Suinp mojja4 Sulwodul ayy pue yIN ue Aq pa1a|dwod sI dyINRHT V
1MOJ||94 Jolunf Yyaea Yum dyIAIRjI1 e 1eald

$92104D 9417 9A1ISOd |E|A 01 3|qY J919g Sul|994 it |BID0SOYDASH S||I
sdepayn parajdwon 104D 9417 dAIHSOd dBIA 03 3|qY 4191139 5Ul|994 7 |el YoAsd SIS

333Ul MO|[24 SMO|[34 [e13U330d O Uole SI3YI0 03 Pa30aUU0) 2O U3 :Z [eP0SOUIASd :smo|[a4 Joluny uielay 13 Ajausp|
98uey) annIsod Suunseal Jo spoyia g indinp A108318) BW021nQ S9IMAIDY 40/ J0 2d0dS
ZE'T20°0TS ‘|e103-qns
‘80| e Buisn
0S| spaeo 118 ypesy pue aseydand [ “Suiln 1o AujiqiSi|s uo Suipuadap ‘$924n0sal H0T 49410 Aq Paianod Apeadje 1ou 41 seak 1ad sawn g, [00°00€S sa11ddns 310Mm/1004ds

syiuow ¢ AJans 0OTS® paau pajewnss (sy00q ‘suad ‘sjpuad ‘4aded ‘syooqgaiou) saljddns *asiw 40 ‘5300q 3JoM ‘Jole|ndjed “dedydeg

's99) UOIRIISISI pue ‘[SDOYS ||Bq1YSEq ‘9RIq [|EgIaYSeq ‘S1I0YS/SIIIYS SunIM-ainisiow :||eq1adseg
‘3eq Jead ‘91110q J91BM ‘S20S 192205 ‘S110Ys/1Iys Aip 3dinb uoissaidwod ‘sano|d ‘spaens uiys

‘s1ea|d :19220¢ ‘Seq Jead ‘8]130q Ja1eM ‘(wJojiun Japun) suiys Ap ya1nb uoissaidwod ‘spiend yinow ‘sano|s ‘sp|aiys/siosia ‘sare|dyoeq *2034 Aq papinoud SMO||3}
€' TTO0T S ‘s1es|2 :||eq1004] uswdinba 1i0ds se yons JUsWA|oAUl AJIAIOE $110dS puB WIN|NJ1LIND UOILIINU PISeQ-90USPIAS 10} S31432049| $1d1923J pue $3210AUl 3Y3 uo pasnided aq o) 104 3uswdo|aAap ||S/|euonieanp]
0% *219 ‘Buiualsi| aAneaJd ‘Sulag-||am paseq Yi8uaJis ‘uoin|osal 00°00L°2% Suluies yeis
12113u09 ‘s3ululesy dojjen ‘YaeasInQ 01 %05 ‘diysmo||a4 Jolunf 03 UOIIeIO||. %0S 4« 6 4O }Je1s J0} yluow Jad 0SS @ uonedisiday
0$ SYuow T, Yyruow Jad 5z$ @ 019 ‘91sedylool quelopoap ‘(Aipune|/saljddns Suiysem) sayio|d (00°00€S spaau dlseg
0$ ‘80| e Buisn spJed 113 oeJ3 pue aseyound ||IM ‘Syluow ZTYiuow Jad 0SS @ S|eaw passiiAl[00°009S poo4
0$ ‘80| e Suisn s3diada.4/spJaed Y18 yoely pue aseyaund |[IM ‘2T Yiuow Jad Gz$ @ palewiisa aleys apli/sed Jo Aep uad 1S @ ssed sng|00°00€S uoneyodsues)
|exol 150) jo uonduasag 350D Nun weJiSoud Joy salddng
papaau se 1y3iu Jo Aep jo swi Auy Sunesado
0USaJ4 1S9MYINOS pue 1S9MYLION :(s)uonreson
'syuedioied Joy spuadizs Aue apnjoul Jou seop diysmo||ay Jotunf ‘wesdoud diysmol|a) Jolunf yiuow-gT 8dead dueApy ayl ul aledidiied 01 Smo|[a4 Jolunf Gz 1In1day (T :sand3Iq0
*10|02 JO SaIIUNWWOD 3UIAIBS 850Y1 A||e10adsa ‘SisiuOIjUaAIaIU| @2UB|OIA JO Aldeded ayl puedx3 (T :(s)jeoo IdIA
LT-6 598 YINOA SC weJgoud yiuow-gt INVYD0Yd dIHSMOT134 HOINNTP
yoeay
?oualpny 128ie] pajewnsy aulpwil Z# weusoud

weJSoud ay3 4o 3 nsas
's8unjooys Tz 01 Suipuodsal pue ‘1211}u0d 93UB|OIA UNS JUBUIWWI JO SRIURISUI 09 Sulrdnuialul ‘s301pu0d AlunwWWwod 0Oz Suneipaw ‘sjedaal 9d1AIas 89T Suia|dwod papnjoul yaIym e se sjuawysl|dwodoe/sawodnQ (g

‘siaquiaw Ajunwwod yum syuawasesus |e101 000y 01 9502 pue Juawadesus Jo sunoy £T6°7 pad8o| (syIN) siuady a8uey) pooyoqysiaN - wesSoid ay Jo 3nsal e se syuswysijdwodde/sawodnng (g sJeaA 934y3 15e| Y3 Ul PaAIIS US3q
'syuawiulodde 34nod 1e Juawiuedwodde Sulpinoid pue (Sa21AISS Jaulied pue DOF OUSaU4 0} S|BJId)aJ {UOIINGLIASIP POOY @IUd|OIA UNS aney oym ajdoad jo saquinu ayl (g

1N0QE UOI1BINPS PUB YIB3UINO {SIDIAISS UOIIR|DJ ‘S9IIAIDS BUl|2SUNOD (S|eaauny 1e s30113u0d |elpualod Sunediiw pue Suidaayaoead ‘Suipualie s3)2410 8uljeay se Yyons sad1AJs Juawadedus Ajunwwod pajuswa|dwi usaq sey
y3noJy1 ousal4 1S9MYINOS Ul SISGqWAW AJUNWWOD JO PaJpuny Panias SeY OUSII4 9dead 9OUBAPY ‘Uoildadul S} 22UIS - SIBIA 994y 1Se| 9Y3 Ul paAIas uaaq aney oym ajdoad jo Jaquinu ayy (z| wesSoid ayj sieaA jo uaquinu ay] (T

'020Z Ul pajusawa|dwi Sem 0USa.4 0B DUBAPY - pajuawa|dwi usaq sey wesdoud ay3 sueah jo saquinu ayy (T :9qI4S9p

'siaquiaw Sued pue siaquiaw Ajiwes yum syuswadedus ysnoayl yinoA yum sdiysuoiie|as paysi|geisa sey dvy ‘(sieah g) |0oyds a|ppiiAl U0ISeD 1e YINoA yiim 3Jom papn|dul sey adualiadxe 1sed asea|d ‘ou J|:aquiasap asea|d ‘ou J|

22612.6QA¥.¥0-31V8-0617-0..8-9976VEE0 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



€140 L 3ded

*SWIDIA 9PIIWOY UNg uedlsWY uedlly Suowe Ajjealioads UoIINPaI %GE B YIM ousal

1S9MUINOS Ul SIPIIWIOY UNS Ul UodNPal %TT Ue SMOYS ApeaJje uolien|eas AJeulwi|ald - weaSoad ay) Jo 3nsad e se syuawysidwodde/sawonng (g
‘weJs3oud ay1 Jo 140y0d puodas ayl Sululof Jo ssed04d ay3 ul AjpuaJind usw Gz Jayloue yum ‘weidold diysmo||a4 1odaayadead si Jo 14oyod

1541} 3Y1 Y3N0Jy) UsW /T PAAISS SBY 0US3U4 32834 9oUBAPY ‘U0IId3IUI S1I 3JUIS - SIe3A 33.4Y3 1SB| 3] Ul PaAISs Uaaq aAey oym 3jdoad Jo Jsquinu ay] (g
'020T Ul pa1uswa|dwi Sem ousal4 9Jead 9dUBAPY - pajuawa|dwi uaaq sey weaSoid ayl sieah Jo Jaquinu ayl (T

weJigoid ayi Jo 3 nsad e se syuawysijdwodde/sswodnQ (g

sJeaA 924y3 1SB| 3Y3 Ul PAAISS U] dAeY oym 3|doad Jo Jaquinu ay] (7
pajuswa|dwi usaq sey wesdoud ay3 sieah Jo usquinu sy (T

:90]142s3p asea|d ‘ou |

V/N

1SS320NS 3INSU3 ||IM NOA MOY 3q11dsap aseald ‘sah J|

OoN

iwesSoad mau e siyy s

90uUepudNY pauled s||1xS dualadx] IO\ SUOIIRIIS) qnisAed

suony Aleuldiosig paanpay i uoneanpl zi-)

90UBpPUINY

panosdw| g uoneanp3 z1-y uons|dwo) gio/ewoldiq :z uoieINp3 ZT-H
uona|dwo) Upal)/iuswijolu]

1T UOI1eINP3T ZT-Y SS2UIPEY J934eD /40 parosdw] iy 98pajmou/s||1S
s8ujuie3 paseasou| ;¢ JuawAhojdw3 pajowoud/qor

pauleiay :z wawAojdw3 JuswAojdw3 puno4 :T JuswAojdw3

‘weJs3oud [euoneanpa Jo JaAojdwa palsalalul ue Yum ydlew

e 31e11|19e} Usy} ‘aroidwi Jo uled 01 31| PINOM 3y S||jS 3yl pue Wiy $1saJalul 1eyl
3JOM 31 BUIWIDISP 01 MO|[24 B YUIM AJ|enpIAIpul 3JOM Jjels [ed0] ‘quawade|d aping o)
:saijunyoddQ jeuoneanp3 pue sweidouad Yyied Jaa4e) ‘diysuiaiu]

92uepuany epuady Jo Atewwns Sunssin

>S |BUOIIOWT [BID0S /20UBPIOAY 92US|OIA/IUBWSRURIA
J98uy/uoiIn|osay 121}uo) panoiduw :z a8paIMou/s||INS
$3210YD 9417 SAISOd ¥e|A 03 3|qY 491399 Sul|994 7 |B1D0SOYdAS

‘Allunjioddo diysiojusw
|euOI}_IaUBIUI SIY} WOJ) 31Jauaq Os|e Jyeys wesSoud |ed07 ‘sdiysuone|as Ajjwey pue
solweuAp Ajiwey se yons so1dol uo duepIng pue 3dUeISISSe Yd4eas-qof pazijenplAlpul

YHM sMo||24 apinoad siap|a ‘syuedipinaed yum isnay Suidojansp Jayy , 912410

sJ9p|3 YL, Pa||ed Sull@awW JnoY oM} B Jo}

YlUOW B 92IM] JJBIS dV [BI0] PUB SMO|[24 YUIM 193W SIaP|3 Y3 ‘@1n1onais diysmojo4
9Y31 UIYHM JJoMIau smoj|24 ay3 03 Adoayrue|iyd pue ‘ASojoydAsd ‘@aueuly Suipnjpul
9s1349dxa Jo a8ued apim e Suliq pue AlunWWOd 3y Ul pa3dadsal e SIap|3 "SMO||94
01 diysiojuaw [euoljesauasialul apiroid 01 paulel) pue pajinidal ale (,s1ap|d,,)
$13933UN|OA 3jewW J3p|3 J0 dnoJd v "smo||a4 01 apinoud jjers weaSoud

pue syJN Suuiojuaw Ajlep ay1 03 uonippe |nyamod e syuasaldad a|aa1) s1ap|3 ayL
:8ui0usA |eUOIIRIBUDSIBIU| - SB]IIID SI9P|T

(239 ‘AIN@ ‘WMN02) papuane
sadAy Juswiuloddy *219 ‘@aueisisse 21ignd ‘Adesayy ‘pooy :paulelle S921n0say
pa313]dwod S|eaIa)aY S|etI2)3Y 4O sadA| apew S|esasal Jo #

y1|eaH |eaisAyd panoadwi iz yijesH
Y1|eaH |eIUBIA panosdu]
T Y3|eaH 19|A Sulag spaaN diseg Jo 8ul|aa4 paseasdu| G |e1D0SoYdAsd

R

poo8 e si Sujwwesdoid ay) I SUIWISISP Aj[ENINW 03 MO||24 PUB YIN 3yl SMO||e pue
|9A3] 140jW02 19y} aseasoul sdjay 1oddns uoieSiAeU SIY} PUB ‘UMO JIBY) UO |00YdS
uey} JaY3o SaVIAIDS paseq-Ajunwwod papualie AjjeaidAl Jou aney smoj|a4 ‘Suljjoius
0} Jolid "Suiwwesdoud ayy ul uonedied s,mo|194 8Y3 pue ‘UOIIOBIBIUI §,4010NIISUl
Y3 ‘JUSIU0D SSe|D Y3 dAIISO [|IM YIN Y3 ‘Ajpuersodw “Jioddns aysuo apinoad

01 J9PJO Ul MO||34 BY} YUM SIDIAIDS IO SSE|D Y3 JO SSUI}DIW M3} 1541} DY} PUINE |[IM
VON 2y3 ‘pealsu| ‘uoinedo| weidoud eyl 03 odas 01 Way) 19NJISUl pUe UOIIeWIOUI
10B3U02 3Y) MO||24 e 33 Ajdwis Jou sa0p YIN ue ‘Ajgelon sa21A1es Allunwiwiod
aAIsuodsal Jay3o se ||am se swesSoid DI ousal4 3|qe|IeA. ||B 0} PaLID)L 3] [|IM
SMO||24 *(d14V) weaSoud 3417 Ajlwe4 1ua2S3|opy 2yl ‘G-0 1e1S peaH ‘(DIM) ualp|iyd
pue ‘syuejul ‘Uswo ‘@dueisisse ASi1aua ‘suonnquisip Jadelp pue pooy AJlunwwod
‘90UB)SISSE SSAUSSI|aWOY pue Suisnoy ‘d1ul|d SDIAIRS Yi|eay e ‘sajed Juawade|d
Suousis yum swesdoud Sujuiesy pue diysasuasdde ‘sjooyds Ja3ueyd OM) ‘SIIAIDS
juawdo|aAap 2240p140M apnaul 1ey) swelSoud Gg 490 sa1esado DOF 0USaL4 "SMO||D4
ay3 spoddns Aduade Ajuanod-1ue paseq-Ajunwiwod e se yoead peoldq s,)03 ousald
2J9YM BaJE UE S| SIY] :S|estajal/uoneSineu sadiAIas [B120S YIM 9IUB)SISSE 9PINOId

syuawa8esus jo sadA] |enpiaipul anbiun Ag syuswadeSus moj|ja4

JUSWIAA|OAU| BUBD/ANAIDY JUS|OIA PAdNPaY
1T dWIID S3210YD D417 DAINSOJ d)eIA 01 3|qY 4213199 SU1|934 {7 [B100S0YdASd
SI3Y3IQ 03 Pa1IaUU0) 30 Sul|934 i |e1D0SOYIASY

‘uonedpiyed

panuiuod 3ulINSUS J0) SIUBWID|S 3|BN|_A 1SOW BU] JO UO S| SIDQWIBW JJe1S

weuSoad yum 3uip|ing diysuoiie|al ayi 1eyi 21ea1pul s3jnsal Asains diysmo||a4 ‘sanl|
11943 Jo sued 4ay1o ul Juasge uayo s eyl diysiolusaw pue quawasesnodus ‘@duepind
‘Hoddns yum smo||a4 Sapinoid SMO||94 pue SIaQWIDW J4B1S UDIMIDQ UOIIORIDIUL

Ajiep siyL “Aep e sawiy ajdiyinw ‘siseq Ajilep e uo MO||94 Yoea Yim Ul 3}I3yd SYIN
ssu)ayd-Ajiep apinoid

22612.6QA¥.¥0-31V8-0617-0..8-9976VEE0 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq




€140 8 3ded

9L'€LL9TS :|ejo) puesn

00°0$ 9AI1BJISIUIWIPY - S$1S0D) 12241pu|
ZE'TT00TS z# weadoud 4oy saiddng pue sadlnies
00°0$ T# weJi3oud Joj saljddng pue sad1nIas
vv'¢SL9TS sljauag pue saleles

- Aewuwns 138png

22612.6QA¥.¥0-31V8-0617-0..8-9976VEE0 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

Exhibit B

Community Violence Intervention Vetting Policy
Effective Date:

Background

Community violence intervention is defined by the United States Department of Justice as a set of
community-centered responses to community violence which include efforts such as violence interruption
(“street outreach”) and hospital-based violence intervention.! Training in evidence-based intervention
methods is important to the effectiveness of intervention efforts.

The City of Fresno provides funding to community-based organizations (“contracted organizations”) for
community violence intervention work or training. Contracted organizations shall ensure that all
employees and/or independent contractors shall be vetted according to the criteria and process set forth
in this policy.

This requirement is in place because community violence intervention work includes serving populations
that are vulnerable to victimization or re-victimization. The work may also include providing services to
minors and/or engagement with minors in the community during outreach efforts.

Policy

A Livescan (fingerprint background check) is required for the contracted organization’s employee(s)
and/or independent contractor(s) who are receiving funding from the City of Fresno to conduct
community violence intervention work.

A Livescan (fingerprint background check) is required for the contracted organization’s employee(s)
and/or independent contractor(s) who provide or receive training in community violence intervention
that is funded by the City of Fresno.

Due to the nature of the work, certain offenses appearing on the background check are considered
exemptible while others are not. The criteria listed in this policy shall be used to qualify individuals for
participation in street violence intervention training and/or qualify individuals to provide contracted
street violence intervention services funded by the City of Fresno. Contracted organizations will not be
able to engage in training or seek reimbursement for employee(s) and/or independent contractors who
have not been vetted.

This policy shall be incorporated as an exhibit into all City contracts and/or grants for community violence

intervention work or training, regardless of funding source.

Criteria

The following crimes are non-exemptible and will be considered grounds for disqualification from
conducting community violence intervention work and/or training. The City reserves the right to offer
special consideration for all criteria contained herein on a case-by-case basis through the appeals process.

! Community based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative, https://www.lisc.org/cvipi/

Page 9of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

1. Sex Offenses?
A Contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with any of the
violations or attempted violations of Section 220, 261, or 261.5 of the California Penal Code, or
any sex offense listed in Section 290 of the Penal Code, are disqualified for participation in training
or providing contracted services. A summary of the violations is listed below. Please refer to the
California Penal Code for a complete list of the violations.

a.
b.
C.

Assault with intent to commit mayhem, rape, sodomy, oral copulation (Section 220)
Rape, abduction, carnal abuse of children and seduction (Section 261 and Section 261.5)
Persons convicted of sexual offenses required to register with the chief of police of the
city in which he or she is residing, or the sheriff of the county if he or she is residing in
an unincorporated area or city that has no police department (Section 290)

Sexual battery (Section 243.4)

Human Trafficking (Section 236.1)

2. Felony Convictions?

a.

3. Crimesl
a.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with one or
more felony convictions within the last 2 years are disqualified.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with one or
more felony convictions within the last 2.01 to 6.99 years require review by the Review
Board outlined in the appeals process.

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) performing
services at a playground or recreational center and in a position having supervisory or
disciplinary authority over a minor, shall be disqualified if they have a felony or
misdemeanor conviction within the last 10 years in accordance with Article 3, 5164(2)(C)
of the CA Public Resources Code.

nvolving children and/or felony domestic violence*

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with any of
the violations or attempted violations of Section 273a and 273d of the Penal Code
(summarized below) are disqualified.

Violation of any statute that involves producing great bodily harm or death, willfully cause
or permit any child to suffer, or inflict thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental
suffering, or having the care or custody of any child, willfully cause or permit the person
or health of that child to be injured, or willfully cause or permit that child to be placed in
a situation where his or her person or health is endangered (Section 273a) willfully inflict
upon a child any cruel or inhuman corporal punishment or an injury resulting in a
traumatic condition (Section 273d).

Any felony statute related to domestic violence.

Violation of any statute related to human trafficking, pimping or pandering (Section 236.1,
Section 266h and 266i)

2CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164)

3 CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164) and Los Angeles Gang Reduction And Youth Development Agreement
4 CA Public Resources Code, Article 3 (5164)

Page 10 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

4. Probation or parole
a. Probation or parole requirements must be completed prior to the date of training
participation or contracted services.
b. The City reserves the right to offer special consideration on a case-by-case basis through
the appeals process.

5. Active Warrant
a. A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with an active
warrant are disqualified.

6. Active Gang Activity

a. A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with a gang
injunction or court order naming the individual as an active gang member or active
associate of the gang are disqualified.

b. An active gang member is defined as a person who actively participates in a criminal street
gang with knowledge that its members engage in, or have engaged in, a pattern of
criminal gang activity, and who willfully promotes, furthers, or assists in felonious criminal
conduct by members of that gang (California Code, Penal Code - PEN § 186.22).

Process

Step 1: The contracted organization shall request a livescan background check for any employee(s) and/
or independent contractor(s) funded by the City of Fresno for community violence intervention work, or
any employee(s) or independent contractor(s) participating in community violence intervention training
funded by the City of Fresno.

Step 2: The contracted organization’s employee(s) and/ or independent contractor(s) complete a live scan
through third-party livescan company.

Step 3: The contracted organization shall use the criteria within this policy to review livescan reports and
determine whether potential community violence intervention employee(s) and/ or independent
contractor(s) engaged in conducting training are eligible to participate in City-funded community violence
intervention efforts.

Step 4: The contracted organization’s employee(s) or independent contractor(s) are approved and can
proceed to participate in city funded community violence intervention efforts OR employee(s) or
independent contractor(s) are denied and ineligible. Any employee or independent contractor that is
denied shall be ineligible to participate in training and shall not be permitted to provide street violence
intervention services funded by the City of Fresno. Appeals may be considered by the Review Board, see
appeals section of this policy.

Step 5: The contracted organization provides a signed attestation that this process has been completed
for all employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) prior to beginning community violence intervention
work, participating in training or conducting training.

Page 11 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

Step 6: The City shall review signed attestation(s) and issue a written notice to proceed with training or
community violence intervention work. Any work completed prior to a notice to proceed shall be ineligible
for reimbursement.

Review Board and Appeal Process

A Review Board consisting of the following representatives will be convened to review and respond to
any appeals.

e Chief of Police or designee

e City Manager or designee

e Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services (PARCS) Director or designee
e Personnel Director or designee

e C(City Attorney or designee

e A community member

If the contracted organization desires to appeal for reconsideration of an employee or independent
contractor, the contracted organization may contact the PARCS Director in writing to request an appeal.
The PARCS Director or designee will convene the Review Board for the purposes of hearing and responding
to the request for appeal.

Obligation to Report

Citation or Arrest

Any non-traffic citation or arrest of employee(s)and/or independent contractor(s)funded by the City of
Fresno must be reported by community violence intervention workers to the contracted organization

within 24 hours of non-traffic citation or arrest. The Contracted organization shall notify the City of Fresno
in writing within 24 hours of receiving notice from their employees or volunteers.

Gang Injunction

A contracted organization’s employee(s) and/or independent contractor(s) with a gang injunction or court
order naming the individual as an active gang member or active associate of the gang are disqualified.

Any individual or organization failing to provide prompt (24-hour) written notice of non-traffic citations,
arrests or gang injunctions pursuant to this procedure shall be subject to disciplinary actions including,
but not limited to, removal from participation, revocation of any certifications or contract termination=

Page 12 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 033A9466-B77C-4190-8A1E-C474D9721922

Attestation Form

Attestation of Satisfactory Background Investigation Report

On behalf of , | acknowledge and attest to The City of Fresno
Organization Name

that we have a livescan background report for

Personnel Name (first & last)

and such background investigation report is satisfactory in that it does not contain any off the violations
outlined in the City of Fresno Community Violence Intervention Policy.

Signature of Executive Officer or Authorized Representative

Printed Name

Title

Name of Organization

Date

Page 13 of 13



	4565_001.pdf
	ID 24-1618 - First_Amendment_VIPI_Year_2_FEOC_Advance_Peace.pdf
	ID 24-1618 -Third Amendment VIPI Year 1_FEOC Advance Peace_(1).pdf

